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Highlights of 1979 

Percent 
1979 1978 Change 

Operating Revenues ............................ $ 925,910,000 $ 903,438,000 2.5 
Net Income ........................... $ 153,244,000 $ 142,743,000 7.4 
Number Shares of Common Stock 

Outstanding (Year End) ...................... 41,386,000 40,454,000 2.3 
Earnings per Average 

Common Share Outstanding ................ $ 3.06 $ 3.10 (1.3) 
Cash Dividends Paid per Common Share ..... $ 2.02 $ 1.87 8.0 
Dividends Paid (Common and Preferred)..... $ 109,530,000 $ 95,330,000 14.9 
Kilowatt-Hour Sales (Thousands) .............. 28,668,000 27,993,000 2.4 
System Capability Including Purchases 

(Kilowatts) .................................... 7,796,000 7,796,000 
Maximum Hourly Load (Kilowatts)............. 5,907,000 5,605,000 5.4 
Total Utility Plant (Including Nuclear Fuel)... . $4,102,975,000 $3,441,720,000 19.2 
Construction Expenditures...................... $ 605,696,000 $ 400,941,000 51.1 
Customers (Year End) .......................... 725,000 708,000 2.4 
Employees (Year End) .......................... 6,247 5,671 10.2 

Operating Revenue Dollar 

Source Use 

Residential customers Fuel 
$293,575,000 $304,680,000 

Compensation to investors for use of their 
funds (interest, 8o; preferred and preference 

Industrial customers stock, 2o; common stock, 80) 
$267,310,000 $170,457,000 

Taxes 
'j $165,438,000 

Commercial customers 

$171,715,000 Depreciation and Amortization 

0 $88,396,000 

19 Wages and employee benefits * 
Wholesale customers $80,952,000 

$155,828,000 Maintenance (except employee wages) 

M $59,790,000 
Other electric operating revenues Other operating expenses 

$37,482,000 00 

Total: $925,910 0 Total: $925,910,000 

Does not include $38,874,000 of wages and employee benefits for Company employees that was charged to Construction and other accounts.



Message from Management 

Fellow Shareholders: 

During 1979, our Company's energy sales increased 2.4 percent over 
1978, operating revenues rose 2.5 percent and net income was up 7.4 percent.  
Earnings per share of common were $3.06 as compared with $3.10 in 1978 
because of higher costs and a larger number of shares outstanding. Increases in 
rates are being sought to offset higher costs and to increase net income.  

In June, the Directors increased the quarterly dividend on the common stock 
from 49 to 52 cents per share, raising the annual dividend rate to $2.08 per 
share. Dividends rose in each of eight years during the 1970s. The Company 
policy is to continue to achieve levels of performance that will permit regular 
dividend increases.  

Electric usage by industrial customers grew 6.6 percent although, primarily 
because of mild weather, total energy sales gained only 2.4 percent. A new peak 
for the system was established in August when demand reached 5,907,000 
kilowatts, 5.4 percent higher than the previous year's peak.  

Construction Schedule Revised 

New load forecasts adopted in December indicate that our peak demand is 
expected to increase at an average annual rate of 4.5 percent for the next 10 
years. In keeping with this forecast, we have adjusted our construction schedule 
to provide additional generating capacity in the most economical manner.  

We spent $606 million for construction in 1979. Current construction activity 
includes work on three new coal-fired units and four new nuclear units. We 
estimate that our construction expenditures for our current schedule over the 
next three years will be $2.3 billion, including $694 million in 1980. We expect to 
fund about $250 million for 1980 construction from internal sources, leaving 
about 65 percent of the total to be raised through outside financing. Our 
construction program, however, is reviewed regularly in the light of changing 
load growth patterns, financial conditions and other circumstances in order to 

Shearon Harris make adjustments promptly as may be appropriate.  
Chairman 

Financing 

During 1979, our financing included two issues of first mortgage bonds 
totaling $225 million. A sale of 4.5 million shares of common stock originally 
scheduled in October was delayed until February 1980. We also completed the 
funding of our nuclear fuel investment through sale-leaseback arrangements up 
to $100 million and obtained $29 million from the issuance of pollution control 
revenue bonds by the Person County (N.C.) Pollution Control Financing 
Authority.  

We expect to complete, and be able to place into commercial service in the 
fall of 1980, the 720,000-kilowatt unit 4 at our coal-fired Roxboro plant. Con
struction continues on our four-unit nuclear power plant near Raleigh, with the 
900,000-kilowatt unit 1 scheduled for operation in 1984. Similarly, construction 
is underway on our Mayo coal-burning plant in Person County, where the 

2 720,000-kilowatt units are scheduled for operation in 1983 and 1985.



Fuel Mix Is Favorable 

The mix of fuels that we use to produce electricity places us in a particularly 
fortunate position. Last year we burned oil to supply less than 1 percent of the 
energy for our system, while getting about 60 percent from coal, 36 percent from 
nuclear and 3 percent from hydro sources.  

The percentage of our generation from nuclear was down from 47 percent in 
1978, largely because all three of our nuclear generating units were taken out of 
service for scheduled refueling and maintenance during the year. In the last two 
years, our nuclear plants have saved our customers approximately $240 million 
in fuel charges, $109 million of that in 1979. We expect to obtain about 39 
percent of our generation from nuclear plants in 1980.  

Rate Increases 

Hearings were held during January 1980 on the request filed in North 
Carolina last summer for a 9.25 percent retail rate increase. By the time a 
decision is rendered this spring, it will have been almost three years since our last 
increase in retail base rates, excluding fuel. We are proud that in a time of 
continued high inflation, we have been able to serve our customers for so long a 
period without a price increase in our base rates.  

It is expected that this spring we shall request in South Carolina a retail rate 
increase similar to the one on which hearings have been held in North Carolina.  
Further, when our new Roxboro unit 4 goes into service later this year, it will be 
necessary to seek another retail increase as that facility is added to the rate base.  
Similar increases on sales to wholesale customers will be requested before the 
Federal Energy Regulatory Commission.  

We can continue to provide adequate, dependable electric service only if our 
prices fully cover all of our expenses. Thus, your management is committed to 
seeking timely pricing adjustments to cover the Company's rising costs.  

Safety Performance Recognized 

Our continuing emphasis on safety has again been recognized by the Na- Sherwood H. Smith, Jr.  

tional Safety Council, the Edison Electric Institute and the Southeastern Electric President and 

Exchange with their top awards for electric utilities in our classification. We 
believe this is indicative of the competence, efficiency and high morale of our 
employees.  

The same emphasis on safety that has always been a tradition at CP&L is 
present in our nuclear program. After the accident at Three Mile Island (TMI), we 
promptly established two internal study teams - one for pressurized water 
reactors and the other for boiling water reactors. Their mission was to study TMI 
and the lessons learned from it. They first determined that we could continue 
operation of our plants with safety for employees and the public. Certain 
modifications in plant systems and procedures are being made to establish even 
higher levels of safety and to guard further against accidents of any type.  

We have participated with other companies in the nuclear industry in the 
establishment of a Nuclear Safety Assessment Center and the Institute for 
Nuclear Power Operations. The Institute will focus special attention on training 
programs for nuclear reactor operators. We will continue to assure that our 
nuclear plants are operated safely. Our Company is totally committed to this.



Greater Use of Coal and Uranium Essential 

We believe strongly that greater use of coal and uranium is absolutely 
essential for this nation to reduce its dependence on imported oil. Further, that if 
this nation is to use its nuclear power generation capability effectively, it is 
imperative that timely national decisions be made about the storage and repro
cessing of spent nuclear fuel and the disposal of high level waste. The time 
required for licensing and constructing plants must be shortened. The most 
important decisions required are political, not technological. We must communi
cate effectively with the general public, as well as government officials and 
elected representatives, about the urgency of these needs if we are to have an 
adequate supply of electricity.  

Inflation 

This report contains on pages 28 and 29 an analysis of the impact of inflation 
on our financial condition and operations. These inflation-adjusted figures dem
onstrate dramatically the increased cost of maintaining productive capacity.  
They also underscore the critical national need for monetary and fiscal policies 
that are designed to reduce inflation and provide incentives for adequate capital 
to modernize and expand productive capacity.  

With expected increases in spending for national defense in the near term, it 
is more vital than ever that other nonessential government spending be reduced 
to hold down the federal deficit. In addition, it is imperative to eliminate un
necessary governmental rules and regulations, which reduce productivity, in
crease costs and add to inflation.  

Chief Executive Officer 

In keeping with the established plan for orderly management succession, the 
Directors in September designated President Sherwood H. Smith, Jr., as Chief 
Executive Officer. Mr. Smith has been President and Chief Administrative 
Officer since December 1976. Shearon Harris continues to serve as Chairman of 
the Board and Chairman of the Executive Committee of the Board. Other senior 
management changes are described on pages 12 and 13.  

We enter the new decade with confidence that our shareholders and our 
customers will be well served by our team of 6,200 dedicated employees whose 
skills have been developed and increased as our business has grown ever more 
complex. On behalf of management and the Directors, we extend our gratitude 
to them and to our shareholders whose confidence and support have been 
invaluable.  

Respectfully submitted by order of our Board of Directors.  

Shearon Harris Sherwood H. Smith, Jr.  
Chairman President and Chief Executive Officer 

4 March 1, 1980



Focus on Nuclear Safety 

The accident at Three Mile Island (TMI), Pennsylvania, in March 1979 focused intense 
official and public attention on the safety of nuclear power plants.  

At CP&L we have been operating nuclear plants since 1971. We have a cumulative total of 
16 years of excellent safety experience with the operation of our three nuclear units.  

Our operators undergo extensive training and licensing. We have simulator equipment for 
training nuclear plant operators, which duplicates the control room for a power plant. It uses a 
computer so that any event or series of events can be simulated in training.  

Our corporate commitment to safety has been underscored by the consolidation of all 
existing nuclear safety and research functions into a Department of Nuclear Safety and Research.  
It is managed by Dr. Thomas S. Elleman, vice president, who was formerly head of the Nuclear 
Engineering Department at North Carolina State University.  

Two internal study teams were formed immediately after TMI to study that accident and the 
lessons learned from it. They determined that it was safe to continue operation of our plants.  
They recommended certain modifications in plant systems and operating procedures to guard 
further against a TMI-type incident. These changes were well underway prior to the report of the 
Presidential Commission, which included similar recommendations.  
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The CP&L simulator for training nuclear plant operators.  

In further response to the TMI accident, we have joined with other companies in the nuclear 
power industry in establishing, under the auspices of the Electric Power Research Institute, a 
Nuclear Safety Assessment Center. This Center is doing a detailed study of the TMI occurrence 
and developing suggestions to improve nuclear safety. We also are participating in the formation 
of the Institute for Nuclear Power Operations (INPO). The purpose of the Institute is to assure 
high quality in operation of all nuclear plants by establishing and monitoring uniform standards 
for plant operation and operator training throughout the United States.  

Nuclear power is essential to our national security, economic health and general welfare. We 
believe our actions will help make the nuclear power industry, which has the best industrial safety 
record in the history of this nation, even safer.  

This position was underscored by a recent report of the National Academy of Sciences, which 
concluded that the United States must rely equally on nuclear power and coal to meet the 
demand for electricity over the next several decades. The study also concluded that there are "no 
insurmountable technical obstacles" for safe disposal of nuclear waste in geological formations. 5



Year in Review 

Energy Sales Net Income and Earnings 
Sales increased 2.4 percent in 1979 as Net income for 1979 was $153 mi 

compared with a 2.7 percent increase in lion, up 7.4 percent from 1978. Earning! 
1978. The relatively low growth rate was per share were $3.06 as compared with 
due primarily to more moderate $3.10 in 1978, because of higher cost! 

Electric Operating weather. and a greater number of share! 
Revenues Sales to industrial customers showed outstanding.  

(Millions of Dollars) the greatest gain with an increase of 6.6 The annual dividend paid was 
75 76 77 78 79 percent, while commercial sales in- per share. Effective with the August 1 

1,000- - - - - creased 1.9 percent and sales for resale, 1979, dividend payment, the dividenc 
0.8 percent. Residential sales decreased rate was increased to 52 cents a quarte 

800- - - - - 0.2 percent. or $2.08 on an annual basis.  

Operating Revenues Price Ranges and Dividends 
600 - 7.4Paid Per Share 

Operating revenues increased 2a Common and Preferred Stock 
percent to $926 million. This was an in

400$ crease of $22.5 million over 1978, re- Common Stock 
flecting both increased energy sales and 
$5.9 million in increased fuel charge N.Y. Stock Exchange 

200 - billings. Reported Prices 

Dividend 

1979 High Low Paid 

.0_ Operating Expenses First Quarter 22/2 21/8 .49 

Operating expenses increased 3 per- Second Quarter 22 184 .49 

cent, or $22.2 million, to a total of $755 Third Quarter 22 19i .52 

million. Fourth Quarter 201/ 17/8 .52 

Significant changes included: 1978 

* an 11. 1 percent, or $30.4 million, First Quarter 23/s 21 .46 
increase in fuel expense, compared with Second Quarter 22/s 20/8 .46 

a 1.5 percent, or $4 million, increase in Third Quarter 237/ 217/ .46 

1978. This increase reflected a 24.2 per- Fourth Quarter 23 / 19/8 .49 

Net Income cent increase in fossil generation due to 
(Millions of Dollars) refueling and maintenance outages for 

75 76 77 78 79 all three of the Company's nuclear units $5 Preferred Stock 
160 in 1979 as compared with one major American Stock Exchange 

refueling and maintenance outage in Reported Prices 
140 1978.  

o the net provision for customer fuel Dividend 

120 1 IIcredits decreased $15.1 million in 1979, 1979 High Low Paid 

10principally offsetting the increase in cur- First Quarter 57 493/ 1.25 

100rent fuel expense not matched with in- Second Quarter 53 49 1.25 

80-- creased fuel charge billings. Third Quarter 551/ 49 1.25 
* a 16.6 percent increase in other op- Fourth Quarter 51 44 / 1.25 

60- eration expenses and a 12.7 percent in- 1978 

crease in maintenance, reflecting in- First Quarter 62/4 56/2 1.25 

40 creases in prices, costs of regulatory ac- Second Quarter 58/4 55 1.25 
tions and a greater amount of property in Third Quarter 57e -51/4 1.25 

20 service. Fourth Quarter 56e g 53se 1.25 

.9 a 10 percent increase in deprecia
0 tion and amortization expense, being the Note: Other voting stocks are not actively trade 

result of more property in service and the Regular quarterly dividends have been paid on a 
initial year's amortization of the cost of preferred and pre$5rence stocks.  
the cancelled South River project.  

* a 24.2 percent, or $30.2 million, 
decrease in income tax expense, largely 
because of a decrease in pretax account- Construction expenditures of $60 

6 ing income. million in 1979 included $507 million fo



enerating facilities, $36 million for cent preferred and preference stock, and 
ransmission, and $63 million for dis- 3.3 percent other long-term debt.  
ibution and general facilities. The Company is continuing to discuss 
The Company in 1979 generated in- with certain North Carolina municipal 

emally $255 million of capital. Depre- electric systems the feasibility of selling to 
iation and amortization provided $128 them undivided ownership interests in 
illion; retained earnings totaled $41 some of the Company's generating Common Stock 
illion; and noncurrent deferred income units. The Company would continue to 

axes and investment tax credits pro- operate any units involved. (Dollars7 
ided $86 million. 3.50 

New Facilities - 3.00 

Financing The 720,000-kilowatt fourth unit at the Company's coal-fired Roxboro plant ___ 2.50 
To underwrite the construction pro- is nearing completion. The unit is now 

ram, the Company entered into the fol- scheduled to be placed in commercial 2.00 
owing financing arrangements: service in the fall of 1980.  

* in February a $50 million nuclear Work has progressed on the Shearon 
uel trust financing arrangement Harris nuclear power plant near Raleigh.  

* in May the sale of a $15 million The first unit, which was 26 percent 
romissory note complete at year's end, is scheduled to 
* in May an issue of $125 million of begin operation in 1984. When the 

irst mortgage bonds, 10/2% Series due plant's four units are fully operational in 
ay 15, 2009 1991, its total generating capacity will be 

in July advances of $42,631,000W0 * inJul adancs of$42631000 3.6 million kilowatts. 28,109 33.35 36.097 37,355 40,.1 

nder the terms of a $50 million revolv- Land clearing for the site and reservoir *Average Shares Outstanding 

ng nuclear fuel lease financing of the 1,440,000-kilowatt generating (in thousands) 

rrangemerit El Earnings Per Share 
rranemet plnt t Mao Ceek as ompltedin E Dividends Paid 

* in September a private placement 1979. Structural steel erection started in Per Share 
f 500,000 shares of Preferred Stock A,February 1979. The first of two coal-fired 
8.75 Series for $50 million units is scheduled to begin operation in 
* in November a $100 million issue of 1983 and the second in 1985.  

irst mortgage bonds, 12/4% Series due A revised load forecast was adopted in 
ovember 1, 2009 December that projects annual growth in Contri 
* in December the sum of $29 million peak demand for the next ten years at (MpnDrs 

rom the issuance of pollution control 4.5 percent, compared with a 5.4 per- 75 76 77 78 79 80 81 82 

evenue bonds by the Person County cent growth rate forecast in December 1,000 
N.C.) Pollution Control Financing Au- 1978. As a result, the in-service dates of 
hority. The trustee retained for future three generating units have been 
ompany use $32 million remaining changed from the previous construction 1-800 

rom a $63 million bond sale. The Com- schedule.  
any, at the same time, issued $63 mil
on of its 8 percent first mortgage bonds, 
ue 2001-2009, as collateral security to Construction Schedule 
e Authority.  
On January 1, 1979, $20.1 million In-Service 

rincipal amount of 31/8% Series first Unit Capacity Type Date 
Roxboro #4 (720 MW) Coal 1980 ortgage bonds matured, and on Mayo #1 (720 MW) Coal 1983 

ovember 30, 1979, $43.93 million Harris #1 (900 MW) Nuclear 1984 
rincipal amount of 31/4% Series first Mayo #2 (720 MW) Coal 1985 
ortgage bonds matured. Harris #2 (900 MW) Nuclear 1987 
The Company deferred its plannedNuclear 1989 Th omaydeerd t land Harris #3 (900 MW) Nuclear 1991 EM Projected 

ale of 4.5 million shares of common 
tock from October 1979 until February 
980. Transmission lines authorized for con
The Company's capitalization at struction in 1980 and following years in

ear's end was $2,938,858,000, consist- dude 335 miles of 5O,000-volt line, 
g of 48 percent first mortgage bonds, 605 miles of 2 30,000-volt line and 142 
5.6 percent common equity, 13.1 per- miles of 115,000-volt line. 7



Environmental and Commission essentially supported the System Reliability 

Regulatory Matters position of the Company in the basic CP&L continued its participation 
aspects of its forecast and generation ad- one of 28 utilities in the Southeastern 

The Company spent $53.6 million dition plan. Electric Reliability Council (SERC) and 
during 1979 for environmental protec- in the seven-member Virginia-CarolinaE 
tion, about $24.4 million of this amount Reliability Group (VACAR). The Coi

for air quality control and $29.2 millioninterconnections with 

for water quality control. The Company's total system energy neighboring systems. Maintaining and 
forwatr qaliy cntrl.requirements for 1979 were 30.3 billion improving system reliability for membei 

In 1980, the Company projects an ex- kilowatt-hours. System load factor was systems is the principal purpose of both 
penditure of $63.8 million for similar en- 58.6 percent, compared with 60.5 per- groups.  
vironmental protection measures. cent in 1978. This reduction was caused 

In August, CP&L applied to the North by milder weather. Coal Production 
Carolina Environmental Management System capability, including firm 
Commission for renewal of its permit to long-term contract purchases from other Tou lonrat a ont pot ar 
discharge water from the Brunswick utilities, was 7,796,000 kilowatts, the the compan in te nt 
plant into the Atlantic Ocean and to op- same as in 1978. No new generating aeements i Pickan ter & 
erate without cooling towers. Under the capacity was added during the year, and Comn, aim engad n o 
renewal permit proceeding, the state system generating capacity at the end of 
commission is considering new data on 1979 remained at 7,668,000 kilowatts. operating mineral properties, to develoy 
the effect of the present, once-through About 51 percent of the system 
cooling system. This new data confirms generating capacity came from seven 
that plant operations have no adverse steam-electric plants burning coal, 30 
environmental impact. percent from the three nuclear units at 

On the federal level, the Company's the Robinson and Brunswick plants, 16 
appeal of the requirement that it build percent from 33 internal combustion 
cooling towers for the Brunswick plant is turbine generators and 3 percent from 
still pending before the national EPA four hydroelectric plants.  
administrator. The estimated additional In 1979, coal provided about 60 per
expense for the construction of the cent of the electric generation, nuclear 
towers, if ultimately required, is now contributed 36 percent, water power 
$118.2 million, not including operating 
and other costs. percent. About 7.5 million tons of coal 

In June, the North Carolina Environ- were burned during the year. The aver
mental Management Commission ap- age price of coal purchased in 1979 was 
proved an order granting the Company a $34.46 per delivered ton.  
variance in air quality emission standards 
for its coal-fired generating units. The 
variance allows CP&L to operate its 
coal-burning plants with the in-place 
electrostatic precipitators through 1982, COAL 60% 
when the question will be reconsidered.  
Without the variance, the Company 
would have had to retrofit new pre
cipitators at an estimated cost of $173 NUCL 
million. The decision is subject to ap
proval by the Environmental Protection HYDRO 3% 
Agency. OIL 1% 

Also, in July, hearings were held 
before the North Carolina Utilities 
Commission on future growth in use of Peak Loads 
electricity, the need for additional gen- The annual peak for the system oc
erating capacity, and the safety and re- curred on August 9, 1979, when cus
liability of proposed facilities. The Com- tomer demand reached a new record of 
pany presented testimony in support of 5,907,000 kilowatts, a 5.4 percent in
its load forecast, generation addition crease over the previous year's peak. A 
plan, and the benefits of continued use of new record for energy used in one day 
nuclear energy and coal for base load was also established on August9 when 
generation. customers used 115,558,000 kilowatt

8 The testimony of the Public Staff of the hours.



two adjacent deep coal mines in Pike Nuclear Fuel Supply and Storage Fuel Expense 
adjaent eep(All fuels as burned) 

County, Kentucky. When fully opera- The Company has on hand or has (Cents Per Million BTU) 
tional, the mines have the potential to contracted for nuclear fuel services to 75 76 77 78 79 
produce an aggregate of 2 million tons a operate Robinson unit 2 through 1985, 120 
year, of which the Company is to receive Brunswick unit 1 through 1983, Bruns
1.6 million tons. The first mine (Leslie) wick unit 2 through 1982, Harris unit 1 - 100 
began limited production in 1977 and in through 1985 and Harris unit 2 through 
1979 yielded 626,000 tons. Develop- 1988. Pending the establishment of gov
ment of the second mine (McInnes), emient storage facilities as proposed by 80 
begun in 1977, is scheduled to be com- the U. S. Department of Energy, the 
pleted by 1981. The mines will provide Company is making provisions to store 60 
the Company with an additional long- spent fuel on-site into the early 1990s at 
term supply of high-quality, low-sulfur its Robinson, Brunswick and Harris sites.  
coal. It is very much in the national interest, 40 

however, for the country to move for
ward with the reprocessing of nuclear 20 

A unit train is loaded at the Leslie Coal Mine fuel and the establishment of permanent 
in Pike County, Kentucky. The mine pro- high-level waste storage facilities.  
vides CP&L with a long-term source of 0 
low-sulfur coal. Modifications to Nuclear Units Total Utility Plant 

As a result of recommendations by the (Millions of Dollars) 
Nuclear Regulatory Commission and the 
evaluation by the Company's interal 
study team following the Three Mile Is
land incident, changes were made at the 
Brunswick and Robinson nuclear plants 
during 1979, which involved minor 
modifications of electrical controls and 
procedures involving reactor operators. 3,000 

Additional changes, including further 
testing and review of safety systems and 
additional instrumentation, will be made 2,000 

within the next 18 months at an esti
mated cost of $12.5 million.  

1,00 
lwu a Insurance for Nuclear Accidents 

Under the Price-Anderson Act, total 0 
liability for a nuclear incident is $560 
million. The Company is insured by con- Service Area 
ventional insurance pools that provide Peak Load 
financial protection for $160 million of (Thousands of Kilowatts) 

this total. The remaining liability is as- 75 76 77 78 79 6,0 
sumed primarily by companies operating  
nuclear units, and the Company's pro
rated maximum liability is $15 million 
per incident.  

The Company is also participating in 
the establishment of an industry-wide 
mutual insurance company to cover the 
risk of extra expenses for power produc
tion and the costs of purchased power in 
the event of an extended accidental out- ,000 

age of a nuclear generating unit 

Rates 
About 63 percent of the Company's n

sales are regulated by the North Carolina - Summer 
Utilities Commission, 15 percent by the El Following Winter 9



South Carolina Public Service Commis- rate base upon which a rate of return is 
sion and 22 percent by the Federal allowed to be earned. Until such invest
Energy Regulatory Commission. ment is placed into the rate base, interest 

In August 1979, the Company filed a costs, or allowance for funds used during 
request with the North Carolina Utilities construction, will continue to be accrued.  

Average Annual Commission for a 9.25 percent increase 
Kilowatt-Hour Sales in retail electric rates. The request if Rate Experiments 

to Residential 
Customers granted in full, would result in approxi- Data collection from customers par

75 76 77 78 79 mately $56 million in additional annual ticipating in a rate demonstration project 14,000 - revenues. A retail rate request is being on peak-load pricing was completed in 
filed in South Carolina in the spring of April 1979. The study was conducted in 

12,000 --- 1980, where new rates may be placed cooperation with the North Carolina 
into effect, subject to refund, on 30 days Utilities Commission and the U. S. De

10,000- notice. partment of Energy. The data from the 
The North Carolina filing reflects the study is being analyzed to determine 

8,000- Company's first request for the inclusion whether time-of-day rates may be cost 
of investment in Construction Work in beneficial to the customer and the Corn

6,00-Progress (CWIP) as a part of rate base pany. Final reports on the project are 
6,000upon which a rate of return is allowed to expected by March 1980.  

4,000be earned, as authorized by North In February, the Company filed volu
4,00Carolina state law. Hearings were held in tary time-of-day rate schedules for North 
2,000-January 1980 and a final order is ex- Carolina customers who use thermal 

2,000peced in March. storage equipment for space condition
In February 1979, the Federal Energy ing. The energy charge in the thermal 

0 Regulatory Commission issued a final storage rates is less for energy used dur
decision, granting approximately $20 ing off-peak times.  
million of the $33.7 million in additional In September, the Company filed a 
annual wholesale revenues requested by plan with the North Carolina Utilities 
the Company in early 1976. In De- Commission that would give customers a 
cember 1979, an initial examiner's deci- ! discount on their monthly bill in ex
sion was issued in another proceeding in .change for allowing the Company to in

Energy Sales which the Company had requested an terrupt service to electric water heaters 
by Classes additional $10.4 million annual increase for brief intervals. The experimental load 

Within Service Area' in wholesale revenues above the level management program initially will be of
(Millions of Kilowatt- requested in 1976. The examiner's deci- fered in Raleigh beginning in mid-1980.  

Hours) sion, granting part of the request, has An experiment is also being con

30,000 75 76 77 78 79 been appealed to the full Commission by ducted in South Carolina to evaluate the 

30,000- - ---

the Company and by certain customers. use of direct control devices that are 
A final decision is not expected for some capable of interrupting, and restoring, 

25,000 -time. service to water heaters and of con
Legislation Affecting Rates trolling air conditioning equipment.  

20,000 The U. S. Congress passed in 1978 
*flthe Public Utilities Regulatory Policies Research and 

15,000 Act (PURPA). The legislation is designed to encourage energy conservation, effi-Dee p en Icient utility operations and equitable dis- Research and development in 1979 
10,000- tribution of costs among customer was carried out through participation in 

classes. Under the act, state regulatory the Electric Power Research Institute 
5,000- --- commissions must consider various (EPRI), which is sponsored by the 

ratemaking and service policy standards, nation's utility industry and by local 
almost all of which have previously been company-sponsored projects. The, main 

0 Ri a evaluated by the Company. Hearings on purpose of the EPRI program is to pro
0m Residential 
O: Commercial 
* Industrial fore both the North Carolina and South the needs for electric energy supply and 
E Government Carolina Commissions. to prepare technical options to meet fu
* Sale for Resale Beginning July 1, 1979, under North ture requirements.  

Carolina law, investment by utilities in The 1979 EPRI budget of $202 mil
construction work for new plants and lion funded research in areas such as 

10 other facilities may be included in the fluidized-bed combustion to reduce sul-



fur emissions; synthetic liquid and gas- ing 18.5 percent of operating revenues, more than 6,600 energy-efficient, 
eous fuels from coal; fusion, solar and In 1979, average annual usage by com- Common Sense dwelling units with im
geothermal power; energy storage; fuel mercial customers was 44,356 kilowatt- proved insulation and construction.  
cells; air and water quality control; im- hours, representing only a slight increase Project Communicate, CP&L's con
proved efficiency in the transmission and of 52 kilowatt-hours over 1978 because tinuing customer contact program, 
distribution of electricity; nuclear fuel re- of milder weather and conservation, reached more than 59,000 people dur
processing; and breeder reactor tech- ing 1979 and provided information 
nology. In 1979, CP&L supported this Industrial about methods of conserving energy.  
research with a $2.9 million investment In 1979, CP&L served 3,625 indus- Also, in 1979, emphasis was placed 
in EPRI. trial customers, an increase of 92 over upon converting mercury-vapor area 

In local research and development, 1978. They used more than 9.6 billion and street lighting fixtures to more effi
the Company sponsored environmental kilowatt-hours, a 6.6 percent increase cient high-pressure, sodium-vapor lights.  
studies, load management research, and over 1978. Expenditures announced for About 2,500 people attended the sec
studies of metallurgy and equipment per- new and expanded industries in the ond annual Energy Management Expo
formance in pressurized and boiling Company's service area almost doubled sition, for commercial and industrial cus
water reactors. The Company also par- from $423 million in 1978 to $809 mil- tomers, held in September at the Raleigh 
ticipated in a program to develop power lion in 1979. An estimated 18,790 new Civic Center. Sponsored by the Com
ine carrier communications that can be jobs, with an annual payroll of $195.5 pany in cooperation with North Carolina 
used to perform distribution automation million, are expected to be provided by State University and the Energy Division 
functions such as load control, automatic this industrial growth. of the State of North Carolina, the expo
meter reading and feeder line switching.  

A public hearing was held on January 
2, 1980, on a proposal by the North 
Carolina Utilities Commission for an Al- A visitors center near the 

aro'a ilShearon Harris nuclear emative Energy Development Corpora- power plant site was 
tion to be funded by the state's electric opened during 1979.  
uppliers. The purpose of the non-profit The center has 30 ex

organization would be research in such hibits, ranging from con
areas as solar energy and biomass fuels. servation to nuclear 

power, to aid in public 
understanding of the _ 

Customers energy situation.  

The Company served more than 
725,000 customers at year's end, a 2.4 
ercent increase over 1978. Customers 
ith all-electric facilities represented 
8.1 percent of residential units, 24.4 
ercent of commercial and 12.3 percent 

of industrial units. The all-electric per-W 
entages for new customers added in 

1979 were significantly higher. There are 18 electric membership conservation awareness through semi
corporations, 24 municipalities and 2 nars and industrial exhibits.  

Residential privately owned utilities that receive elec
CP&L's 617,000 residential custom- tic energy for resale from CP&L. In 

rs accounted for 85 percent of the 1979, these wholesale customers used In December 1979, the Company 
Company's total customers and 31.7 6.4 billion kilowatt-hours, or 22.2 per- placed into effect revised service termi

ercent of 1979 operating revenues. Av- cent of total Company sales. nation rules for residential electric cus
rage annual consumption per customerhave not made payment for 

ecreased slightly, because of milder their electric service. One provision al

eather and conservation, uof milder lows customers unable to pay bills in full 
eloathr conservtion,1frm812,11 Customer Relations to make arrangements for deferred 

kilowatt-hours in 1978 to 11,785 in 
1979. The average annual residential bill During 1979, CP&L continued its par- payment. Also, from November 1 

as $480.84 as compared with $491.22 tcipation in a national program to pro- through March 31, the Company will not 
n 97.mote residential energy conservation terminate service to customers who are in 1978.  

and load management. The program, elderly or handicapped, unable to pay 
Commercial National Energy Watch (NEW), is spon- for service and certified by the local social 

Commercial customers totaled about sored by the Edison Electric Institute. services office. It has long been the prac
102,000, an increase of about 1,400 The Common Sense House program, tice not to disconnect service in hard
ver 1978, representing 14.1 percent of a major customer service focus in load ship cases where health would be 

he Company's customers and produc- management, resulted in completion of jeopardized.



Management Changes Shearon Harris 

Chief Executive Officer 
Sherwood H. Smith, Jr., president of 

CP&L since 1976, was named chief ex
ecutive officer by the board of directors 
in September 1979. Shearon Harris, 
who had served as chief executive officer 
since January 1969, continued as chair
man of the board of directors and chair
man of CP&L's executive committee.  

Mr. Smith joined CP&L from private 
law practice in 1965 as associate general 
counsel. He became general counsel 
and was elected senior vice president 
and a director in 1971, and was elected 
executive vice president in 1974. In De
cember 1976, he was elected president 
and chief administrative officer. (L to RI: Sheldon D. Smith, 

Mr. Smith is active in a number of J. A. Jones and 
industry organizations and serves as vice Dr. Thomas S. Elleman 
chairman of the American Nuclear 
Energy Council, vice chairman of the 
Edison Electric Institute Committee on 
Governmental Affairs, a member of the 
Boards of Directors of the Southeastern 
Electric Reliability Council and the 
Southeastern Electric Exchange.  

Operations and Administration 
In May, CP&L directors approved 

several changes in the Company organi
zation to attain greater functional align
ment of work responsibilities and to in
crease senior management strength.  
J. A. Jones was promoted to senior ex
ecutive vice president with continued re
sponsibilities for all operating, construc
tion and customer service functions. Mr.  
Jones had served as executive vice pres
ident and chief operating officer since 
1976 and a member of the board of 
directors since 1971. He joined CP&Lin 
1951 as a senior engineer in Raleigh.  

E. E. Utley was elected executive vice 
president with responsibilities for power 
supply and customer services. He was 
elected senior vice president for power 
supply in 1976. Mr. Utley joined the 
Company at the Lee power plant in 
1951.  

Darrell V. Menscer, senior vice presi
dent, was named group executive for 
power supply. Mr. Menscer joined 
CP&L in 1960 and was named a senior 
vice president in December 1976 with (L to R): Lynn W. Eury and 
responsibilities for the corporate services Wilson W. Morgan 

12 group.



Wilson W. Morgan was elected senior 
In a resolution of appreciation to Shearon Harris vice president and named group execu

for his leadership as Chief Executive Officer of tive for corporate services. Mr. Morgan, 
CP&L from January 1969 until September 1979, 
directors of the Company noted that under his 
leadership: manager of system planning and coordi

* System peak demand and annual energy nation, joined the Company in 1950.  
sales doubled, while capitalization and investment James M. Davis, Jr., was elected vice 
in plant and equipment were multiplied five times. president and named group executive 

* The Company put into operation in 1971 the 
first commercial nuclear power plant in the South- for a new fuel and materials manage
east in Darlington County, S. C., and subsequently ment group. Mr. Davis joined CP&L in 
built the first commercial nuclear power plant in 1965 and was manager of the rates and 
North Carolina in Brunswick County. service practices department at the time 

* Utilization of nuclear power saved the 
Company's customers hundreds of millions of of his promotion.  
dollars. Lynn W. Eury was elected vice presi

* The Company provided a high level of electric dent and named manager of the system 
service at relatively low cost, maintained its policy planning and coordination department.  
of fairly compensating employees and steadily in- Mr. Eury was manager of the system op
creased the dividend to common shareholders to 
provide a fair return on their investment. erations and maintenance department 

The resolution cited Mr. Harris "as a true states- prior to his promotion. He joined CP&L 
man and national spokesman for the electric indus- in 1959.  
try and the business community while serving as Sheldon D. Smith, manager of power 
president of the National Association of Electric 
Companies, chairman of the Edison Electric Insti
tute, chairman of the Electric Power Research Insti- ident. Smith had been manager of this 
tute, chairman of the Chamber of Commerce of the department since joining the Company 
United States and a member of the Business in 1976, having had wide industry ex
Roundtable." 

lperience in the construction of power 
plants and other facilities.  

In September, B. J. Fu was elected 
vice president and became manager of 
the nuclear operations department. He 
joined the Company in 1963.  

The Company also established a new 
department of nuclear safety and re
search under Dr. Thomas S. Elleman, 
who was elected vice president. Dr.  
Elleman was previously professor and 
chairman of the nuclear engineering de
partment at North Carolina State 
University.  

In March, the board elected L. T.  
Quarles treasurer of the Company. At 
the time of his promotion, he was assis
tant treasurer and manager of tax, cash, 
pensions and bank relations. Mr. Quarles 
joined CP&L in 1972 as supervisor of 
the balance sheet and income statement 
unit.  

(L to R)h James Mp Davis, Jr., 
B. JS Furr, E E Utley and Employees 
Darrell V. Menscer 

At the end of 1979, the Company had 
6,247 employees, an increase of 576 
over 1978. The increase in number of 
employees reflected normal growth in 
operations and the addition of jobs 
necessary to meet increasing govern
mental regulatory requirements.  

The Company is an equal opportunity 
L. T. Quarles employer. Its Affirmative Action Plan is 

revised annually and is available for re- 13



view at Company headquarters, division In addition, the North Carolina and As the year ended, there were 87,81 
personnel offices, or district and genera- South Carolina Departments of Labor holders of common stock, 15,147 hold
tion plant offices throughout the system. presented the Company with awards for ers of preferred stock and 7,517 holders 

achievement in accident prevention, of preference stock. These figures do nol 
Employee Development reflect several thousand shareholders 

More than 3,500 employees partici- who own shares held by banks, stock
pated in programs ranging from execu- Ownership brokers, investment trusts or nominees.  
tive development to corporate orien- The total number of shares and share- Approximately 42 percent of the 
tation. These educational and training holders increased slightly during the year Company's shareholders live in North 
activities were designed to provide em- as a result of the sale of 500,000 shares Carolina or South Carolina. The largesi 
ployees with opportunities for develop- of Preferred Stock A, $8.75 series, enfi1979 helde ta 2ercet th 
ment and improvement of skills. September.  

Company programs in project man- Total shares outstanding increased the shares outstanding.  
agement and motivation were recog- from 45,341,536 in 1978 to 46,773,547 At the 1979 annual meeting, morE 
nized by the International Symposium in 1979, with the number of share- than 82 percent of the total shares out
for Project Management and the Ameri- holders growing from 107,764 in 1978 standing were represented in person or 
can Society of Training Development. A to 110,481 in 1979. by proxy.  
pre-retirement planning seminar, de
signed as a transitional aid for employees Distribution of Stock Ownership Dividend Reinvestment Plan 
over sixty, was among the first of its kind invte sindtry. a mn hisfiskn (Common, Preferred and Preference The Company's Dividend ReinvestinStock Combined) ment Plan allows shareholders to rein

vest their common, preferred or prefer
Safety Shareholders ence dividends in additional shares ol 

For the seventh consecutive year, Number Percent CP&L common stock without incurring 
CP&L employees earned for the Com- The Carolinas 46,550 42 the cost of bank service charges oi 
pany the Southeastern Electric Ex- Elsewhere 63,931 58 brokerage commissions. This benefits 
change (SEE) Award for the safest work- the Company through increased invest
ing utility in its size category. In addition, Totals 110,481 100 ment in its stock. At year's end, more 
CP&L employees were recognized for Shares than 12,348 shareholders were par
safest driving in their SEE category. Number Percent ticipating, compared with 10,500 at the 

The Company was awarded the Edi- end of 1978.  
son Electric Institute Frequency Rate Thero 106,78 23 The program is administered by North 
Safety Award for the third consecutive E Carolina National Bank (NCNB), and 
year. It also received the National Safety Totals 46,773,547 100 any questions regarding participation 
Council Award of Merit for accident pre- should be directed to NCNB, Dividend 
vention and ranked first in the Public Reinvestment Department, Charlotte, 
Utilities Safety section. N.C. 28255.  

A fish is tagged to gain data on fish move
ment and growth as part of the Company's 
environmental monitoring program for the 
lake that provides cooling water for the 
Roxboro plant.  

14



CP&L Service Area 

At the end of 1979, CP&L Total population of the territory is esti- largely in the Coastal Plains section. Ser
was providing electric service to 725,000 mated to be nearly 3 million. This terr- vice to customers is provided by more 
customers in an area of 30,000 square tory is comparable in size to the com- than 6,200 employees through 5 divi
miles - almost half of North Carolina bined areas of Connecticut, Massachu- sion, 10 district, 41 area offices and 13 
and about one-fourth of South Carolina. setts, Rhode Island, New Jersey and generating plants.  

New Hampshire. It includes part of the 
Mountain and Piedmont regions, but is 
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Financial Section Management Report 

16 Management Report The management of Carolina Power & Light Company is 
17 Management's Comments on Statements responsible for the information and representations con

of Income tained in the financial statements and other sections of this 
18 Statements of Income/Statements Annual Report. The financial statements are prepared in 

of Retained Earnings conformity with generally accepted accounting principles and 
19 Statements of Source and Use are consistent with other information in this report.  

ofThe Company has designed and maintains a system of 
of Fnancal esoucesinternal accounting controls to ensure the reliability of the 

.20 Balance Sheets financial statements and to provide reasonable assurance that 
22 Notes to Financial Statements assets are safeguarded. This system is augmented by written 
27 Auditors' Opinion policies and guidelines and a strong program of internal audit.  
28 Supplemental Inflation Adjusted Data The Board of Directors pursues its oversight role for fi
30 Statistical Review nancial reporting and accounting through its audit commit

tee. This committee, which is comprised entirely of outside 
directors, meets periodically with management and the inter
nal auditors to review the work of each and to monitor the 
discharge by each of its responsibilities. The audit committee 
also meets periodically with the independent auditors, who 
have free access to the committee without management 
present, to discuss auditing, internal accounting control and 
financial reporting matters.  

The independent auditors, Deloitte Haskins & Sells, are 
engaged to express an opinion of the Company's financial 
statements. Their opinion is based on procedures believed by 
them to be sufficient to provide reasonable assurance that the 
financial statements are not misleading and do not contain 
material errors.  

Edward G. LlI f2/ Paul S. Bradshaw 
Chief Financial Officer Chief Accounting Officer 

16



Management's Comments on Statements of Income 

These comments on factors significantly affecting income with the financial statements and related notes appearing on 
statement items for 1979 and 1978, as compared with 1978 pages 18-27 and the results of operations appearing on page 
and 1977, respectively, should be considered in conjunction 30.  

. Year Ended December 31, Operating revenues increased for the following reasons: 
Operating Revenues Increased 

Revenues 

1979 1978 1977 1979 1978 

(In Millions) 
Revenues realized from general rate increases placed 

into effect since 1976 ....................... .. .. . $ 97.5* $100.1 $ 37.7 $ (2.6)* $ 62.4 
Fuel cost adjustment billings ..................... . . 54.4 48.5 31.0 5.9 17.5 
Base rate charges, etc. . . . ...................... 774.0 754.8 739.5 19.2 15.3 

Totals................................... $925.9 $903.4 $808.2 $ 22.5 $ 95.2 

*Reflects $6.4 million reduction in revenues to accrue additional estimated refundable amounts based on initial decision issued on 
December 26, 1979, in wholesale rate case, FERC Docket No. ER77-485 (see Note 6 to Financial Statements).  

Total energy sales increased by 2.4 percent in 1979 and 2.5 percent in 1978.  

Operating expenses increased (decreased) as follows: because of the scheduled refueling and inspection outages for 
1979 1978 all three nuclear units this year as compared with one in 1978.  

Other operation expenses in 1978 reflected higher costs of an 
(In Millions) increased level of operation, principally as related to the 

Fuel for generation ........................... $30.4 $ 4.0 Brunswick nuclear generating unit placed into operation in 
Purchased and interchanged power, net ......... .7 (5.4) 1977. In addition, the continuing impacts of increased regu
Provision for customer fuel credits, net ........... (15.1) 13.3 latory requirements and inflation affected these expenses 
Other operation expense ...................... 17.1 15.5 substantially.  
Maintenance expense ......................... 8.8 8.7 
Depreciation and amortization ................. ... 8.0 9.2 Maintenance expense increased in both 1979 and 1978 
Taxes other than on income ................... 2.5 7.7 because of additional property in service. Also, during 1979, 
Income tax expense .......................... (30.2) 27.9 the refueling and inspection outages for all three nuclear units 

Total ................................. $22.2 $80.9 required more expenditures for maintenance. Inflation con
tinued to add significantly to this item of expense.  

Fuel for generation expense for 1979 increased 11.1 Depreciation and amortization expense reflected addi
percent, primarily because of reduced nuclear generation tional property in service, especially the Brunswick nuclear 
(22.2 percent less) and increased fossil generation (24.2 per- unit added in 1977, and in 1979, included amortization of 
cent more). Fuel for generation expense for 1978 reflected a 
12.9 percent increase in the average unit cost of fossil fuel cancl projetste 
burned and a 3 percent increase in energy generated. The 
increase in cost of fossil fuel burned was more than offset by Taxes other than on income increased primarily because 
significant fuel savings due to a 40.4 percent increase in franchise taxes increased as revenues increased, and ad valo
nuclear fuel generation. rem taxes increased as plant in service increased.  

Purchased and interchanged power, net, decreased in Income tax expense reflects primarily the decrease in 
1978 primarily because of reduced purchases from, and income before income taxes for 1979 and the increase in 
increased deliveries to, neighboring utilities. income before income taxes for 1978.  

Provision for customer fuel credits, net, decreased $15.1 Other income increased $21 million or 47.3 percent in 
million in 1979 and increased $13.3 million in 1978. The new 1979 and $8.4 million or 23.2 percent in 1978. Increased 
accounting procedure adopted in 1978 (see Note I to Finan- investment in construction work in progress, principally at the 
cial Statements) improved the matching of fuel-related ex- Harris plant, increased the allowance for equity funds used 
penses and fuel-cost billings. The charge, or increase, in 1978 during construction by $20.5 million or 50.6 percent in 1979 
represented the reduced fuel costs in 1978 that were billing and $7.8 million or 24 percent in 1978.  
determinants for 1979. The credit, or decrease, for 1979 Net interest charges increased $10.8 million or 15 
represented principally increased 1979 fuel costs not re
covered in increased fuel cost adjustment billings for 1979.  

debt outstanding in 1979 and higher effective interest rates 
Other operation expense increased 16.6 percent in 1979 for both long-term and short-term debt. 17



Carolina Power & Light Coony 
Statements of Income 
For the Years Ended December 31, 

1979 1978 
(In Thousands except 
Earnings per Share) 

Operating Revenues (Note 6).............................. ............. $925,910 $903,438 
Operating Expenses: 

Fuel for generation ...... ............ .304,680 274,262 
Provision for customer fuel credits, net .......... (1,823) 13,246 
Purchased and interchanged power, net ................... 603 (86) 
Other operation expenses.... ........................... 119,684 102,614 
Maintenance ........................................ 78,475 69,627 
Depieciation and amortization ............................ 88,396 .80,356 
Taxes other than on income ................ .. 70,796 68,314 
Income tax expense (Note 4) . .............. 94,642 124.8 

Total operating expenses.......................... .755,453 733,221 
Operating Income ................. ... ............................ . 170,457 170,217 
Other Income: 

Allowance for equity funds used during construction ...... 60,867 40,411 
Income tax credits (expense) (Note 4) ....................... 2,811 (109) 
Other,-net....... .................................... 1,858 4;203 

Total other income .................................. 65,536 44,505 
Income Before Interest Charges .................................. 235,993 214,722 
Interest Charges: 

Long-term debt......................................111,159 92,738 
Other ............................................... 10,810 5,349 
Allowance for borrowed funds used during 

construction--credit...................................(39,220) (26,108) 
Net interest charges ................................ 82,749 71,979 

Net Incom e.................................................................153,24 142,743 
Preferred and Preference Stock Dividend Requirements ............ 28,263 26,926 
Earnings for Common Stock $124,981 $115,817 

Average Common Shares Outstanding 40,841 37,355 

Earnings Per Common Share.. .................................. $ 3.06 $ 3.10 

See notes to financial statements.  

Statements of Retained Earnings 
For the Years Ended December 31, 

1979 1978 

(In Thousands) 

Balance at Beginning of Year ........................ $249,249 $205,116 
Net Income ............................. ..... 153,244 142,743 

Total .............................................. 402,493 347,859 
Deduct: 

Cash dividends declared: 
Preferred and Preference Stock, at stated rates (Note 2) 28,263 26,926 
Common Stock (at annual rate of $2.05 a share 

in 1979 and $1.90 in 1978) ............... 84,066 71,511 
Total cash dividends declared ..................... , 112,329 98,437 

Capital stock expense ..................................... 396 173' 
Total deductions.............................. 112,725 98,610 

Balance at End of Year ........ ....... .............. $289,768 $249,249 

18 See notes to financial statements.



Care Power & Light Company, 
Statements of Source and Use of Financial Resources 

For the Years Ended December 31, 

1979 1978 

(In Thousands) 

Source of Financial Resources: 
Current resources provided from operations: 

Net income..................................... $153,244 $142,743 
Items not requiring (providing) current resources: 

Depreciation and amortization...................... 127,673 120,213 
Noncurrent deferred income taxes, net .............. 62;202 75,889 
Investment tax credit adjustments, net ...... 23,899 34,013 
Allowance for equity and borrowed funds 

used during construction (AFUDC) ................. (100,087) (66,520) 
Total current resources provided 

from operations.......................... 266,931 306,338 
Other resources provided

Additions to plant accounts representing 
capitalization of AFUDC, less deferred income taxes. 80,785 53173 

Total resources provided from operations 
and other .............................. 347,716 359,511 

Financings: 
First mortgage bonds.............................. 252,448 99,110 
Preferred stock ................................... 49,756 
Common stock...................................18146 91,170 
Term loan promissory note ........................... 15,000 
Nuclear fuel financing arrangements..................... 92,819 
Decrease in temporary cash investments plus 

increase in short-term notes payable................. 86,150 5,673 
Total resources provided from financings _.. 514,919 

Total......................... $862,635 $555,464 

Use of Financial Resources: 
Gross property additions, excluding nuclear fuel* .......... $605,197 $402,710 
Nuclear fuel additions* ................................... . 45,044 74,637 
Dividends for the year ................................ 112,329 98,437 
Repayment of first mortgage bonds........................ 64,030 78,654 
Repayment of other long-term debt.... 12,011 
Prior year's reserve for possible refund of revenues ........ 23,853 
Net increase (decrease) in working capital components 

detailed below ...................... 32,135 (132,214) 
Miscellaneous, net.. ................................... (8,111Y 9,387 

Total ...... $862,635 $555,464 

Increase (Decrease) in Working Capital, Excluding Temporary 
Cash Investments, Long-Term Debt Due Within One 
Year, and Short-Term Notes Payable, By Component: 

Cash on deposit with trustee . $ (36,822) 
Accounts receivable, net .. $ 13,461 (1,360) 
Materials and supplies (principally fuel)...................... 10,190 2,748 

* Accounts payable-other. .................... 11,854 (40,037) 
Accounts payable-customefs-refund of revenues ........ (29,021) 
Reserve for possible refund of revenues..................... 13,293 (35,962) 
Liability for customer fuel credits .......................... .1,823 (13,246) 
Taxes accrued ....................................... 27,449 (24,775) 
Current portion of deferred income taxes................... (7,239) 24,726 
Interest and dividends payable............................ (6,583) (4,387) 
Other, net .......................................... (3,092) (3,099) 

Net increase (decrease)........................... 32,135 $(132,214) 
*Includes amounts capitalized as allowance for funds used during construction, 
net of deferred income taxes.  

See notes to financial statements. 19



Carolina Power & Light Coo ny 
Balance Sheets 

December 31, 1979 and 1978 

ASSETS 1979 1978 
(In Thousands) 

Electric Utility Plant: 
Electric utility plant other than nuclear fuel: 

In service . ................................... $2,546,294 $2,383,584 
Held for future use .................................... 9,171 6,593 
Construction work in progress ......................... 1,327,311 896,126 

Total ......... ............................... 3,882,776 3,286,303 
Less accumulated depreciation .......................... 562,178 484,259 

Net ......................................... 3,320,598 2,802,044 

Nuclear fuel ........................................ 220,199 155,418 
Less accumulated amortization .......................... 117,492 51,191 

Net ........................................... 102,707 104,227 

Electric utility plant, net ................... ... 3,423,305 2,906,271 

Other Property and Investments ............................... .... 18,095 17,916 

Current Assets: 
Cash .............................................. 6,024 7,421 
Temporary cash investments 18,382 
Accounts receivable, net (1979 includes 

$9,751,000 of refundable income taxes) 53,289 39,828 
Materials and supplies: 

Fuel ........ ..................................... 79,816 72,859 
Other ........................................... 20,491 17,258 

Current portion of deferred income taxes .................. 19,270 26,509 
Prepayments, etc....................................... 2,509 2,250 

Total current assets ................................ 181,399 184,507 

Deferred Debits: 
Unamortized debt expense ................................ 2,283 1,999 
Unamortized canceled project costs (Note 5) . 9,801 12,154 
Other ............................................ 13,030 13,000 

Total deferred debits................................ 25,114 27,153 

Total ......................................... $3,647,913 $3,135,847 

20 See notes to financial statements.



Car* Power & Light Company 

Balance Sheets 
December 31, 1979 and 1978 

LIABILITIES 1979 1978 
(In Thousands) 

Capitalization (Notes 2 and 3): 
Common stock ....................................... $ 755,382 $ 736,525 
Retained earnings........................................ 289,768 249,249 
Preference stock.......................................... 47,900 47,900 
Preferred stock - redemption not required ................. 238,118 238,118 
Preferred stock - redemption required...................... 100,000 50,000 
Long-term debt (excluding current maturities): 

Principal amounts.................................... 1,486,412 1,162,479 
Less unamortized discount and premium, net ..... 6,276 3,849 

Total capitalization (excluding current 
maturities of long-term debt)......................... 2,911,304 2,480,422 

Current Liabilities: 
Long-term debt due within one year (Note 3) ....... 27,554 64,030 
Notes payable: 

Trust demand notes(..................................... 39,656 20,000 
Other.................................................. 48,178 66 

Accounts payable: 
Other.................................................. 71,735 83,589 
Customers - refund of revenues (Note 6) 29,021 

Reserve for refund of revenues (Note 6)...................o 22,670 35,963 
Liability for customer fuel credits............................. 11,423 13,246 
Customers' deposits ........................................ 5,031 4,671 
Taxes accrued............................................ 14,946 42,395 
Interest accrued........................................... 27,379 23,596 
Dividends declared ....................................... 35,154 32,354 
Other..................................................... 5,736 4,142 

Total current liabilities................................. 338,483 324,052 

Deferred Credits and Reserves: 
Accumulated deferred income taxes .... t.......... ...... . 263,074 220,174 
Accumulated deferred investment tax credits ........ 129,040 105,141 
Customers' advances for construction.......................... 601 476 
O ther .. ................................................... 5 ,4 1 1 5,582 

Total deferred credits and reserves ...................... 398,126 331,373 

Commitments and Contingencies (Note 6) 

0 

Total .............................................. $3,647,913 $3,135,847 

See notes to financial statements. 21



Notes to Financial Statements 

1. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies South Carolina retail operations, the Company is deferring 
the difference between fuel costs incurred and the related 

Sysem f Acouts.Theaccuntng ecodsof the billings and periodically adjusts rates to reflect these and other 
System of Accounts. The accounting records eofnetthetrs 

Company are maintained as prescribed in uniform systems of p 
accounts of the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission Customer Fuel Credits. For North Carolina retail op
(FERC) and the regulatory commissions of North Carolina erations and all wholesale *operations, monthly revenue bill
and South Carolina. ings to customers include a fuel adjustment charge to cover 

Electric Utility Plant. The cost of additions, including fuel costs for the current billing month, based on actual fuel 
replacements of units of property and betterments, is charged costs in certain prior periods. Such billings can and do vary 
to utility plant. Maintenance and repairs of property, and significantly from the actual fuel costs of the billing month, 
replacements and renewals of items determined to be less principally.because of seasonal customer usage factors and 
than units of property, are charged to maintenance expense. the relative level of output from nuclear generating units.  
The.cost of units of property replaced or renewed, or other- In 1978, the Company commenced accruing additional 
wise retired, plus removal or disposal costs, less salvage, is 
charged to accumulated depreciation. Electric utility plant, annual average fuel costs, and deferring excess fuel costs in 
other than nuclear fuel, is subject to the lien of the Company's months when actual fuel costs are more than average annual 
mortgage. Nuclear fuel is pledged, or subject to be pledged, fuel costs. These accruals and deferrals are reversed in those 
as collateral for nuclear fuel financing arrangements. future months for which the current month's costs are a billing 

Allowance for Funds Used During Construction determinant. However, deferrals are recorded only to the 
(AFUDC). As prescribed in regulatory uniform systems of extent of accruals. This practice, which has been reviewed 
accounts, an allowance for borrowed and equity funds used and approved by the North Carolina Utilities Commission, 
to finance electric utility plant construction, less applicable improves the matching of fuel costs and revenues. The liabil
income taxes, is charged to cost of plant. Regulatory au
thorities consider the inclusion of these recognized costs as represents the excess of estimated average fuel costs (based 
appropriate for the purpose of establishing rates for the on the succeeding twelve months) over corresponding esti
Company's utility charges to customers over the service lives mated amounts to be billed to customers during the periods 
of the property. Effective January 1, 1977, pursuant to reg- that actual fuel costs incurred prior to December 31, 1979, 
ulatory commission orders, the Company has determined the and 1978, respectively, will be billing determinants.  
amount of AFUDC attributable to each source of funds used Income Taxes. Deferred income tax provisions are re
for construction. The equity portion is credited to other in- corded only to the extent such amounts are currently allowed 
come, the borrowed funds portion is credited to interest for ratemaking purposes. Comprehensive interperiod in
charges and the deferred income tax provision is charged to come tax allocation has been observed, beginning in 1976, 
other income. The composite, net-of-tax AFUDC rate was for all significant timing differences. In compliance with reg
approximately 7.6 percent for 1979 and 7.5 percent for 1978 ulatory accounting, income taxes are allocated between 
with semi-annual compounding. Operating Income and Other Income, principally with respect 

Depreciation and Amortization. Depreciation of util- to interest charges related to construction Work in progress.  
ity plant (other than nuclear fuel) for financial reporting pur- The Company and its subsidiaries file consolidated federal 
poses is computed on the straight-line method based on income tax returns. Income taxes are allocated among the 
estimated remaining useful lives, adjusted for estimated net companies based upon the ratios of their respective sepa
salvage or disposal costs, and charged principally to deprecia- rate return tax liabilities" to the consolidated tax liability. See 
tion expense. Depreciation provisions, as a percent of aver- Note 4 With respect to certain other income tax information.  
age depreciable property other than nuclear fuel, approxi- Investment Tax Credits. Investment tax credits gener
mated 3.6 percent in 1979 and 3.5 percent in 1978. Depre- ated and utilized after 1971 have been deferred and are being 
ciation rates are reviewed periodically and changes in esti- amortized over the service lives of the property; substantially 
mates (including the costs to dismantle or decontaminate all credits prior to 1972 were deferred and amortized over 
nuclear generating plants) are made, as appropriate, on a five-year periods.  
prospective basis. Preferred and Preference Dividends. Preferred and 

Amortization of nuclear fuel costs (1979, $37,536,000; preference dividends declared and charged to retained earn
1978, $38,250,000), including disposal costs, is computed ings include amounts applicable to the first quarter of the 
on the unit of production method and charged to fuel ex- following gear, except for the Preferred Stock A, $7.45 Series 
pense. Nuclear fuel amortization charges include and $8.75 Series, which dividends are wholly applicable to 
$10,516,000 in 1979 and $15,955,000 in 1978 for the esti- the year in which declared.  
mated costs of perpetual storage of spent nuclear fuel. Retirement Plan. The Company has a non

For amortization of canceled project costs, see Note 5. contributory retirement plan for all full-time employees and is 
Revenues. Customers' meters are read and bills are funding the costs accrued under the plan. Retirement plan 

rendered on a cycle basis. Revenues are recorded when costs for 1979 and 1978 were approximately $8,200,000 
billed, as is the customary practice in the industry. and $6,267,000, respectively. At January 1, 1979, the date 

Deferred Fuel Costs. Pursuant to regulatory com- of the latest actuarial valuation, the unfunded prior service 
22 mission orders with respect to the recovery of fuel costs for cost was approximately $41 million and the actuarially com-



puted value of vested benefits exceeded assets of the plan by sidiaries that are accounted for on the equity basis. Tern 
approximately $20 million. porary cash investments are stated at cost, approximating 

Other Policies. The Company has available lines of market value. Materials and supplies inventories are stated at 
credit with various banks and maintains account balances in average cost. The Company maintains an allowance for 
connection with certain of such lines. Other property and doubtful accounts receivable (1979, $1,660,000; 1978, 
investments are stated principally at cost, less accumulated $1,372,000). Bond premium, discount and expense are 
depreciationpwhere applicable, except for investments in sub- amortized over the life of the related debt.  

2. Capital Stock 

Common Stock, without par value-.  

Authorized, 60,000,000 shares; outstanding, 41,386,288 shares at December 31, 1979, and 40,454,277 shares at December 31, 1978 

At December 31, 1979, shares were reserved for issuance as follows: Shares 

Stock Purchase-Savings Program for Employees (SPSP) .............. 1,049,110 
Automatic Dividend Reinvestment Plan (ADRP) ....................... . . 880,313 
Employee Stock Ownership Plan (ESOP) ............................. 843,951 

Total..... .............................. .... 2,773,374 

Shares of Common Stock were issued, as follows: 
Year Ended December 31, 

1979 1978 

Shares Amount (000's) Shares Amount (000's) 

Public Offerings ...................... 3,500,000 $77,858 
SPSP............................... . 350,285 $ 7,073 271,434 5,949 
ADRP .............................. 273,313 o 5,468 190,574 4,154 
ESOP .............................. 308,413 6,316 72,033 1,632 
In exchange for properties of an electric 

distribution system ................... . .80,460 1,750 

Total ....................... . 932,011 $18,857 4,114,501 $91,343 

On February 20, 1980, the Company sold 4,500,000 denture as amended contains provisions limiting payments of 
shares of Common Stock, in a public offering, for net pro- cash dividends on Common Stock under certain circum
ceeds of $73,417,500 before expenses of issuance. . stances. At December 31, 1979, none of the retained earn

The Company's charter and the first mortgage bond in- ings was restricted under these provisions.  

Shares Redemption Price Outstanding at December 31, 
Outstanding at December 31, 1979 1979 1978 

Preference Stock, without par value,* cumulative- (In Thousands) 

Authorized, 10,000,000 shares

$2.675 Series A 2,000,000 $ 27.68 $ 47,900 $ 47,900 

*The Preference Stock in the event of liquidation is entitled, in preference only to the Common Stock, to $25 a share plus accumulated dividends.  

Preferred Stock-Redemption Not Required, without par value, cumulative: 

(Entitled to $100 a share plus accumulated dividends in the event of liquidation) 

$5 Preferred Stock-Authorized, 300,000 
shares ............................ .. 237,259 $110.00 $ 24,376 $ 24,3.76 

Serial Preferred Stock
Authorized, 10,000,000 shares: 

$4.20 Series.................. 100,000 102.00 10,000 10,000 
$5.44 Series ... ............. .. 250,000 103.00 25,000 25,000 
$9.10 Series.................. 300,000 105.00 30,000 30,000 
$7.95 Series ..... ............. . . 350,000 107.00 35,000 35,000 
$7.72 Series .................. .. . 500,000 .110.00 49,425 49,425 
$8.48 Series .................. 650,000 108.00 64,317 64,317 

Total .................... $238,118 $238,118 

Preferred Stock-Redemption Required, without par value, cumulative

(Entitled to $100 a share plus accumulated dividends in the event of liquidation) 
Preferred Stock A-authorized, 5,000,000 shares: 

$7.45 Series .................. 500,000 $110.00 $ 50,000 $ 50,000 
$8.75 Series .................. 500,000 108.75 50,000 

Total ...... . $100,000 $ 50,000 23



The $7.45 Series has a sinking fund requirement, com- would be entitled to $100 per share plus accumulated 
mencing in 1984, to redeem 20,000 shares annually at $100 dividends.  
per share plus accumulated dividends. The $8.75 Series has On February 20, 1980, the Company sold 180,000 
a sinking fund requirement to redeem 20,000 shares annu- shares of Preferred Stock A, $9.25 Series, in a private place
ally commencing in 1985, and 40,000 shares annually com- ment for proceeds of $18,000,000 before expenses of 
mencing in 2000, until fully redeemed. These securities issuance.  

3. Long-Term Debt - Principal Amounts 

December 31, December 31, 

1979 1978 1979 1978 

(In Thousands) (In Thousands) 

First Mortgage Bonds: Other Long-Term Debt: 
31/8% Series, due 1979 .$ 20,100 Nuclear Fuel Trust Obligations 
3 4% Series, due 1979 .43,930 (14.83% average effective interest 
2/8% Series, due 1981............. $ 15,000 15,000 cost at December 31, 1979) 40,539 
3 % Series, due 1982.............. 20,000 20,000 Nuclear Fuel Lease Obligation 

11 % Series, due 1984.............. 67,346 67,346 (15.25% average effective interest 
4/8% Series, due 1988.............. 20,000 20,000 cost at December 31, 1979) . 40,269 
4/% Series, due 1990.............. 25,000 25,000 10% Term Loan due September 18, 
4/ 2% Series, due 1991 .............. 25,000 25,000 1982............................15,000 
4/2% Series, due 1994.............. 30,000 30,000 Miscellaneous promissory notes 269 133 
51/8% Series, due 1996.............. 30,000 30,000 Total long-term debt, including 
6/8% Series, due 1997.............. 40,000 40,000 current maturities..............1,513,966 1,226,509 
6/8% Series, due 1998.............. 40,000 40,000 
83/4% Series, due 2000.............. 40,000 40,000 Less long-term debt due wthin one year: 
8%4% Series, due 2000.............. 50,000 50,000 3 8% Series, due 1979 20,100 
7%% Series, due 2001.............. 65,000 65,000 3 % Series, due 1979 43,930 
73 % Series, due 2001.............. 70,000 70,000 Nuclear Fuel Trust Obligations 9,309 
7%% Series, due 2002..............100,000 1ooooo Nuclear Fuel Lease Obligation 18,245.. .. 8...  
73%% Series, due 2003............. .. 100,000 100,000 Total long-term debt, excluding 
8'/8% Series, due 2003 .............. 100,000 100,000 current maturities .... $1,486,412 $16279 
93/4% Series, due 2004..............125,000 125,000 
8/2% Series, due 2007 .............. 100,000 100,000 
91/4% Series, due 2008..............100,000 100,000 

10 2% Series, due 2009.............. 125,000 
12%/% Series, due 2009..............100,000 
Pollution Control Series A, 8%, 

due 2001-2009 (net of $32,457,000 
held by Trustee).................. . 30,543 

Total6.........................1,417,889 1,226,376 

The bond indenture, as amended, contains requirements fuel lease financing arrangement providing continuous fund
that additional property be certified or that specified amounts ing of up to an additional $50,000,000 of its nuclear fuel 
in cash and/or principal amount of bonds be delivered annu- investment under which the Company transfers security title 
ally to the Trustee as an improvement fund. At December 31, to a portion of its nuclear fuel for advances equal to the 
1979, the improvement fund requirements for 1980 totaled Company's investment therein. Repayments are monthly 
$8,240,000. Property is available for certification in connec- based on electricity produced and, with respect to the 
tion with the improvement fund requirements. $40,269,000 outstanding at December 31, 1979, are esti

On February 27, 1979, the Company entered into a mated at $18,245,000 for 1980, $13,104,000 for 1981, 
nuclear fuel trust financing arrangement providing continu- $7,794,000 for 1982 and $1,126,000 for 1983.  
ous funding at least through February 27, 1982, of up to Series A Mortgage Bonds totalling $63,000,000 were 
$50,000,000 of its nuclear fuel investment through sale and issued in December 1979 to evidence the Company's obliga
leaseback of nuclear fuel to the trust. The trust obtains its tion to repay loans incurred in connection with the issuance of 
funds from the sale of commercial paper backed by an ir- an equal principal amount of pollution control revenue bonds 
revocable bank letter of credit. The presently projected re- by The Person County Industrial Facilities and Pollution Con
payment schedule, payable quarterly based on fuel con- trol Financing Authority. At the time of such issuance 
sumed, for the $40,539,000 outstanding at December 31, $29,393,000 of the proceeds were disbursed to the Co
1979, is $9,309,000 in 1980, $14,386,000 in 1981, pany, $1,150,000 for discount was deducted, and 
$9,658,000 in 1982, $5,328,000 in 1983 and $1,858,000 $32,457,000 was held by the Trustee for future disbursement 
thereafter. to the Company as additional construction expenditures are 

24 On July 13, 1979, the Company entered into a nuclear incurred and certified.  

70,000 70,00



4. Ihcome Taxes 

Year Ended December 31, 

Income tax expense is composed of the following: 1979 1978 

(Dollars in Thousands) 

Included in Operating Expenses: 
Provision for currently payable taxes ............................................. $ 33,167 $ 66,084 
Provision for deferred taxes, net ................................................. 37,999 25,796 
Investment tax credit adjustments, net ............................................ 23,476 33,008 

Total ...... 94,642 12 

Included in Other Income: 
Reduction in currently payable taxes ............................................. (34,676) (23,942) 
Provision for deferred taxes ..................................................... 31,442 23,046 
Investment tax credit adjustments, net ............................................ 423 1 

Total .................................................................... 2,811) 109 

Total income tax expense .............................................. $ 91,831 $124997 

A reconciliation of the Company's effective income tax rate 
(computed by dividing total income tax expense by pre-tax 
income) to the statutory federal income tax rate follows: 

Effective income tax rate ..................... .37.5% 46.7% 

The effect of including AFUDC on equity funds in pre-tax income ....................... 12.4 8.3 

Effective income tax rate, excluding AFUDC on equity funds from pre-tax income ........ 49.9 55.0 
State income taxes, net of federal income tax benefit .................................. (3.3) (3.4) 
Other differences, net ............................................................ 0.6) _ 3.6) 

Statutory federal income tax rate ............................................ 46.0% 48.0% 

Provisions for net deferred income taxes relate to 
the following: 

Excess of tax depreciation deductions over straight-line 
book depreciation and amortization .............................................. $ 33,998 $ 33,621 

Provision for possible refund of revenues ........................................... 6,348 (5,862) 
Taxes, fringe benefits and other costs capitalized, net ................................. 6,134 5,175 
Utilization of subsidiaries' tax losses ................................................ 3,988 3,706 
Allowance for borrowed funds capitalized ............................................ 19,303 13,347 
Provision for customer fuel credits, net ........ ...................................... 1,147 (6,771) 
Canceled project costs ........................................................... (1,242) 6,212 
Miscellaneous other timing differences, net .......................................... 235) (586) 

Total provisions for deferred income taxes, net .................................. $ 69,441 $4_82 

At December 31, 1979, the Company had generated but million (including $9 million of ESOP credits) that expire in 
not utilized investment tax credits totaling approximately $47 1986.  

5. Unamortized Canceled Project Costs 

In December 1978, the Company canceled plans for units were $12.2 million (being amortized over a five-year 
construction of two nuclear generating units scheduled for period beginning January 1, 1979). Regulatory authorization 
service in 1989 and 1991. Total costs incurred (principally for for the accounting treatment was obtained in May 1979.  
engineering work and preliminary site investigation) for the 25



6. Commitments and Contingencies Minimum rental commitments at December 31, 1979, Under 

It is estimated the Company's construction program for operating leases are not material with respect to the 
1980 through 1982, excluding nuclear fuel, will cost approx- Company's financial position.  
imately $2.3 billion. At December 31, 1979, minimum firm Had the capital leases been recorded on the Company's 
commitments for construction aggregated approximately books at December 31,1979, approximately $71 million 
$701 million plus approximately $175 million for initial and would have been added to total assets and to total liabilities.  
replacement nuclear fuel. In addition, the Company has a The difference between imputed depreciation and interest 
contract with the U.S. Department of Energy for nuclear fuel expense for the capital lease properties and actual recorded 
enrichment requirements through June 30, 2002, which is rent expense is not material.  
cancelable without penalty upon five years written notice. Under the terms of the lease for the internal combustion 
Payments for enrichment services are anticipated to approx- turbine (ICT) generators, the Company, under certain 
imate $264 million during the next five years. The above circumstances, may be required to purchase the ICT's from 
estimates include provisions for price escalation. the lessor. The lease for the Company's general office has an 

Under agreements with Pickands Mather & Co. (PM)-a initial term expiring in 2013 with renewal and purchase op
firm engaged in owning, operating and managing mineral tions. The Company is responsible for expenses in connec
properties-two subsidiaries, Leslie Coal Mining Company tion with most of the leased properties, including insurance, 
(LC) and McInnes Coal Mining Company (MC), have been taxes and maintenance.  
formed (owned 80 percent by the Company and 20 percent The Company is a member of Nuclear Mutual Limited 
by PM) to develop two adjacent deep coal mines in Pike 
County, Kentucky, each capable of producing one million prLpetablse to insur nce coerag aainst 
tons of coal per year over about 25 years. The LC mine, poe dmage t insured neaorgeneratin aits 
which was completed and declared in commercial operation The Pan ind t n o0 million at its 
in August 1979, produced 626,000 tons of coal in 1979. BruncrPlnt and $5 milin t t o lant. e 
Significant aspects of LC's and MC's financial position are Cpany crently wouldse subjctroxim umireto
summarized as follows (in thousands): 

in the event losses at insured facilities exceed premiums, 
reserves, re-insurance and other NML resources that are at 

December 31, present more than $125 million.  
1979 1978 

The Company's public liability for a nuclear incident is 
Total assets ............................. $79,321 $61-1 insured up to the maximum limit on public liability claims 

Notes payable .......................... $61,000 $47_463 pursuant to the Price-Anderson Act, which is $560 million for 
each occurrence, through the conventional insurance pools 

Cost of assets financed by and through United States Government indemnity. In the 
leasing arrangement ................... $33,635 $28137 event that public liability claims from an insured nuclear 

incident exceed the primary financial protection provided by 
the insurance pools, which is currently $160 million, the 

The Company has guaranteed the obligations of LC and Company would be subject to a pro rata assessment of up to a 
MC under the terms of loan agreements and a lease-financing maximum of $15 million with respect to any single nuclear 
arrangement. The arrangements can provide up to $116 incident and an aggregate maximumof $30 million within 
million, or substantially all the funds required for construction any calendar year.  
and development of the mines. The Company has further There are certainclaims pending against the Company. In 
agreed to cause MC to complete its mine by December 31, the opinion of the Company, liabilities, if any, arising from 
1984. The Company and PM have entered into coal pur- these claims would not have a material effect on the financial 
chase contracts for 80 percent and 20 percent, respectively, position or results of operation of the Company.  
of production at prices sufficient to meet all costs.  

Rentals, charged principally to income, were approxi- OnsJanry 41980, the Co ny paid o w ale 
mately $31,165,000 in 1979 and $23,401,000 in 1978, csor the amount ecer rt 
representing both capital and operating leases (includingof amounts that would have been collected 
$14,009,000 and $14,315,000, respectively, representing 
rental payments on a nuclear fuel lease that was terminated in unde alrevied rtes aprve by the 
1979). Estimated rental commitments under capital leases at w itled interest tai $epr 
December 31, 1979, are approximately (in thousands): 

previously recorded.  

ICT On December 29,1977, another wholesale rate increase 
Payable Generators Other Total was placed into effect subject to the condition of refund with 

1980 . $ 3,800 $ 2,800 $ 6,600 interest to the extent not finally allowed. The initial decision of 
1981 3,800 3,000 6,800 the Administrative Law Judge on this rate increase was issued 
1982 3,800 3,100 6,900 on December 26, 1979. The Company has recorded provi
1983 3,800 3,100 6,900 sions for possible refund of revenues and interest that, in the 
1984 3,800 3,100 6,900 opinion of the Company, are reasonably adequate to reflect 

Thereafter 57,000 143,20 the terms of the initial decision. The following summarizes the 
26 Totals $ 76_000 $1 01,300 $177_300 approximate increased amounts billed to customers and the



accointing treatment reflected in the accompanying financial Auditors' Opinion 
statements (in millions): 

Year Ended 
December 31, 

1978 1979 Cumulative 

Total billings above rate 
levels approved through To the Board of Directors and Shareholders 
December 28, 1977 .......... $24.4 $22.3 $46.7 of Carolina Power & Light Company: 

Less Reserve for Refund 
of Revenues ................ 8.9 12.1 21.0 

Included in Operating We have examined the balance sheets of Carolina Power & 
Revenues ................... .$15.5 $10.2 $25.7 Light Company as of December 31, 1979 and 1978 and the 

related statements of income, retained earnings, and source 
It is expected that the effects of the difference between any and use of financial resources for the-years then ended. Our 
refunds finally required and the accumulated provision for examinations were made in accordance with generally ac
such refunds will be accounted for in the period of final cepted auditing standards and, accordingly, included such 
determination' and will not have a material effect on net tests of the accounting records and such other auditing pro
income of that period. cedures as we considered necessary in the circumstances.  

In our report dated February 14, 1979, our opinion on the 
1978 financial statements was qualified as being subject to 

7. Summary of Quarterly Data (Unaudited) the effects of regulatory approval to amortize over a five-year 

Earnings period the costs incurred for two nuclear generating units that 
per were canceled. As discussed in Note 5 to financial statements, 

Quarter Operating Operating Net Common the Company obtained such approval in May 1979. Accord
Ended Revenues Income Income Share ingly, our present opinion on the 1978 financial statements, 

as expressed herein, is different from that expressed in our 
(In Millions, Except Earnings per Common Share) previous report.  

March 31, 1979 ...... $235.2 $47.6 $44.1 $0.92 
June 30, 1979 ....... 206.7 32.1 28.2 0.53 In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above 
September 30, 1979 . . 258.8 54.8 49.8 1.05 present fairly the financial position of Carolina Power & Light 
December 31, 1979 .. 225.1 35.9 31.2 0.57 CompanyatDecember31, 1979and 1978andtheresultsof 
March 31, 1978 ...... 249.7 47.8 39.2 0.89 its operations and the source and use of its financial resources 
June 30, 1978 ....... 213.7 40.3 33.1 0.72 for the years then ended, in conformity with generally ac
September 30, 1978 233.6 48.1 41.7 0.95 cepted accounting principles applied on a consistent basis.  
December 31, 1978 . 206.5 34.0 28.8 0.55 

In the opinion of the Company, all adjustments (consist
ing of only normal recurring accruals) necessary to a fair 
statement of such amounts for such periods have been made.  
Quarterly data normally varies seasonally with temperature 
variations, the timing of rate increases, and the scheduled 
down-time and maintenance of electric generating units, Raleigh, North Carolina 
especially nuclear-fueled units. February 20, 1980 

8. Accounting for Changing Prices (Unaudited) 

In compliance with Financial Accounting Standards 
Board Statement No. 33, Financial Reporting and Changing 
Prices, the Company has prepared certain supplemental in
flation adjusted data (see pages 28 and 29) in constant 
dollars. Current cost data is presented in registration state
ments and annual reports filed with the Securities and Ex
change Commission; therefore, the Company has elected to 
discontinue the presentation therein of replacement cost 
information.  
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Supplemental Inflation Adjusted Data 

The data as reported in the primary financial statements Changing Prices, in September 1979, requiring most 
are based on actual, nominal, historical costs. However, dur- larger companies to disclose, among other things, certain 
ing periods of significant changes in general price levels, that significant historical cost data for 1979 in constant dollars 
nominal dollar information becomes distorted and fails to represented by the average level during 1979 of the Con
reflect real economic costs or value. The conventional basis sumer Price Index for All Urban Consumers (CPI-U).  
does not account for the event of inflation, i.e., variations over The constant dollar historical cost information presented 
time in the purchasing power or value of the dollar. In an below reflects the nominal historical costs and prices restated 
effort to provide financial information about the effects of by applying the CPI-U in conformity with Statement No. 33.  
changing price levels, the Financial Accounting Standards This information represents an estimate of the approximate 
Board issued Statement No. 33, Financial Reporting and effects of general inflation on the Company.  

Statement of Income Adjusted for General Inflation acted at average 1979 price levels and, therefore, do not 
reflects adjustments only with respect to electric utility plant require restatement to average 1979 constant dollar 
- the area of the Company most affected by inflation. All amounts.  
other items are considered to have been effectively trans

For the Year Ended December 31, 1979, 
As Reported in the In Constant 

Primary Statements Dollars 

(In thousands) 

Operating revenues $925,910 $ 925,910 

Operating expenses: 
Operation and maintenance: 

Fuel for generation ........................................... 304,680 313,690 r 
O ther ......................................................... 196,939 197,192 

Depreciation and amortization ................................. 88,396 138,9202 
Taxes other than on income ................................... 70,796 70,796 
Income tax expense 94,642 94,642 

Total operating expenses. ................... 755,453 815,240 

Operating income ... 170,457 110,670 
Other income - net .. 65,536 65,536 

Income before interest charges...... 235,993 176,206 
Net interest charges ................................................ 82,749 82,749 

Income from continuing operations (excluding reduction to 
net recoverable cost) .. $153,244 $ 93,4573 

Other adjustments to reflect the effects of general inflation: 
Reduction in assets to net recoverable cost ........... $(339,8 19)4 

Adjustment for purchasing power loss by net 
monetary liabilities ......... ............ $ 272,333' 

Nuclear fuel amortization charges have been adjusted.  
2 Depreciation and amortization expenses adjusted from year property acquired or placed in service.  

I Including the reduction in assets to net recoverable cost, the loss from continuing operations would have been $246,362 (including $142,534 applicable to 
electric utility plant under construction).  

4Elimination of the current year's inflation effects on electric utility plant to reflect ratemaking policy that limits recovery to nominal historical costs. Of this amount, 

$142,534 is applicable to electric utility plant under construction (including nuclear fuel assemblieg).  
INet fixed claims to assets (net monetary liabilities) provided this adjustment to the loss from writedown of electric utility plant to net recoverable value (nominal 

historical cost) including $97,645 applicable to electric utility plant under construction. Ratemaking policy limits the recovery of a rate of return on such capital to 
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Five Year Comparison of Selected Financial Data Adjusted for Effects of General Inflation 

Year Ended December 31, 

1979 1978 1977 1976 1975 

(In millions of average 1979 dollars, 
except for per share amounts) 

Operating revenues ............................... $925.9 $1,005.2 $968.1 $876.5 $803.6 
Income from continuing operations 

(excluding reduction in assets to net recoverable cost) . $ 93.5 
Income from continuing operations per common 

share (after preferred stock dividend require
ments and excluding reduction in assets to net 
recoverable cost) ................................ $ 1.60 

Adjustment for purchasing power loss by net 
monetary liabilities .............................. $272.3 

Net assets at year-end at net recoverable cost $988.3 
Cash dividends declared per common share ... $ 2.05 $ 2.11 $ 2.10 $ 2.15 $ 2.16 
Market price per common share at year-end $ 18.09 $ 23.04 $ 27.45 $ 30.09 $ 26.15 
CPI-U - average .................................... 217.4 195.4 181.5 170.5 161.2 

year-end ................................. 229.9 202.9 186.1 174.3 166.3 
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Carolina Power & Light Company 0 

Statistical Review 

(Dollars in Thousands) 1979 1978 1977 1976 1975 .1974 1969 

Balance Sheet Data (End of Period) 
Total Utility Plant other than Nuclear Fuel ... $3,882,776 3,286,303 2,912,235 2,685,746 2,489,107 2,197,738 820,865 

Accumulated Depreciation .............. 562,178 484,259 415,437 352,856 296,426 256,659 147,407 
Net Utility Plant other than Nuclear Fuel .... $3,320,598 2,802,044 2,496,798 2,332,890 2,192,681 1,941,079 673,458 
Capitalization 

Common Stock and Retained Earnings ... $1,045,150 985,774 850,298 809,197 712,837 548,465 230,964 
Preference Stock ...................... 47,900 47,900 47,900. 47,900 47,900 
Preferred Stock-Redemption not required 238,118 238,118 238,118 238,118 238,118 238,118 59,376 

-Redemption required . . 100,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 
First Mortgage Bonds, Net' ............. .1,411,613 1,222,527 1,201,354 1,103,289 1,105,050 983,861 308,959 
Other Long-Term Debt ................. .96,077 133 90 175 50,204 50,234 

Total .............................. $2,938,858 2,544,452 2,387,760 2,248,679 2,204,109 1,870,678 599,299 
Ratio of Accumulated Depreciation to 

Utility Plant in Service .................. % 22.1 20.3 18.1 18.5 16.1 18.8 20.3 

Percent of Total Capitalization 
Common Stock and Retained Earnings ... 35.6 38.7 35.6 36.0 32.3 29.3 38.5 
Preference Stock ...................... . . 1.6 1.9 2.0 2.1 2.2 
Preferred Stock-Redemption not required 8.1 9.4 10.0 10.6 10.8 12.7 9.9 

-Redemption required ... 3.4 1.9 2.1 2.2 2.3 2.7 
First Mortgage Bonds, Net .............. .... 48.0 48.1 50.3 49.1 50.1 52.6 51.6 
Other Long-Term Debt ................. ... 3.3 - - - 2.3 2.7 

Total ............................. .. 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 
Ratio of Bonds to Net Utility Plant 

Other than Nuclear Fuel ................ % 42.5 43.6 48.1 47.3 50.4 50.7 45.9 

Results of Opr ations 
Operating Revenues ..................... $ 925,910 903,438 808,275 687,385 595,892 460,977 187,060 
Operating Expenses 

Fuel for Generation .................... 304,680 274,262 270,228 231,513 232,722 235,842 49,101 
Deferred Fuel Expense (Credit) .......... 1,253 2,162 1,988 2,150 28,578 (35,028) 
Provision for Customer Fuel Credits, Net. . (1,823) 13,246 
Purchased and Interchanged Power, Net . . 603 (86) 5,283 8,575 13,115 14,494 6,439 
Other Operation Expenses .............. 118,431 100,452 85,156 70,924 57,036 46,549 20,884 
Maintenance .......................... 78,475 69,627 60,887 39,441 33,686 28,591 16,231 
Depreciation and Amortization ........... . 88,396 80,356 71,140 62,385 46,648 35,544 18,086 
Taxes-Other than on Income .......... 70,796 68,314 60,606 52,856 46,087 40,684 18,920 
Income Tax Expense ................... . 94,642 124,888 97,044 82,961 36,387 16,947 17,413 

Total Operating Expenses ............. .755,453 733,221 652,332 550,805 494,259 383,623 147,074 
Operating Income ........................ 170,457 170,217 155,943 136,580 101,633 77,354 39,986 
Other Income I 

AFUDC-Pre-1975 .................... 54,609 4,397 
AFUDC-Equity Funds ................. . 60,867 40,411 32,588 34,791 40,261 
Income Tax Credit (Expense) ........... .. 2,811 (109) 630 575 38 16,068 1,425 
Other Income (Deductions)-Net ........ 1,858 4,203 2,918 469 1,020 'p 776 3 

Total Other Income .................. 65,536 44,505 36,136 35,835 41,319 71,453 5,825 
Income Before Interest Charges ........... 235,993 214,722 192,079 172,415 142,952 148,807 45,811 
Interest Charges 

Bond Interest ......................... . 102,994 92,733 86,636 84,995 81,108 63,676 14,543 
Other Interest Charges ................. . 18,975 5,354 5,671 4,434 9,065 12,860 3,884 
AFUDC-Borrowed Funds .............. (39,220) (26,108) (21,263) (28,022) (39,392) 

Net Interest Charges ................. 82,749 71,979 71,044 61,407 50,781 76,536 18,427 
Net Income............................. 153,244 142,743 121,035 111,008 92,171 72,271 27,384 

Preferred Stock Dividend Requirements ... 28,263 26,926 26,926 26,926 25,752 20,672 2,966 
Earnings for Common Stock .............. 124,981 115,817 94,109 84,082 66,419 51,599 24,418 

Dividends Declared on Common Stock ... 84,066 71,511 63,274 56,760 46,173 37,375 17,391 
Earnings Invested in the Business .......... $ 40,915 44,306 30,835 27,322 20,246 14,224 7,027 

Earnings Per Share-Weighted Average .... $ 3.06 3.10 2.61 2.52 2.36 2.21 2.05 
Dividends Paid Per Common Share ........ $ 2.02 1.87 1.72 1.66 1.60 1.60 1.42 

Payout Percent........................ 66.0 60.3 65.9 65.9 67.8 72.4 69.3 
Shares Common Stock Outstanding (000's) 

Year-End ............................ .. 41,386 40,454 36,340 35,890 32,693 23,439 12,674 
Weighted average during year ........... 40,841 37,355 36,097 33,385 28,109 23,324 11,920 

Times Earned 
Bond Interest-Before Income Taxes ..... 3.56 3.94 3.58 3.33 2.70 2.35 4.25 

-After Income Taxes ...... 2.67 2.60 2.46 2.36 2.25 2.34 3.15 
Preferred Dividend Requirements ........ 5.42 5.30 4.50 4.12 3.58 3.50 9.23 
Fixed Charges2 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

. 2.79 3.39 3.09 2.92 2.28 1.92 3.38 

Includes current maturities of long-term debt.  
2 For purposes of this ratio, earnings represent net income plus income taxes and fixed charges; fixed charges represent interest charges plus an imputed interest 

30 factor portion of rentals.



1979 1978 1977 1976 1975 1974 1969 

Revenue (Thousands) 

Residential ............................. $ 293,575 292,309 263,126 221,531 191,349 156,134 67,920 
Commercial ............................ 171,715 166,867 146,097 123,624 110,700 88,420 36,316 
Industrial-Textile ....................... . 98,657 94,414 89,782 78,634 69,290 56,661 18,713 
Industrial-Other ..................... .. 168,653 155,511 135,383 114,534 96,581 78,649 26,133 
Government and Municipal ............... . 29,484 31,020 27,674 23,227 20,825 16,034 7,997 
Sales for Resale ......................... . 155,828 155,925 134,626 109,514 93,980 46,015 22,506 

Total Electricity Sales Within Service 
Area ........... ...... ...... 917,912 896,046 796,688 671,064 582,725 441,913 179,585 

Nonterritorial Electricity Sales .. .. 3,066 9,530 7,485 13,499 5,557 
Miscellaneous Revenues .................. 7,998 7,392 8,521 6,791 5,683 5,565 1,918 

Total Operating Revenues ............ $ 925,910 903,438 808,275 687,385 595,893 460,977 187,060 

Load Data 

Electric Energy Sales (Millions): 
Residential ....................... Kwh 7,195 7,208 6,999 6,491 6,152 5,917 4,150 
Commercial .......................... .. 4,590 4,503 4,280 4,016 3,798 3,576 2,389 
Industrial-Textile ..................... . . 3,719 3,589 3,752 3,788 3,452 3,684 1,896 
Industrial-Other ............... 7 ....... 5,890 5,424 5,152 4,971 4,381 4,589 3,292 
Government and Municipal ............. 917 963 959 914 904 849 801 
Sales for Resale ....................... . 6,357 . 6,306 6,114 5,735 5,370 4,992 3,089 

Total Energy Sales Within Service Area . 28,668 27,993 27,256 25,915 24,057 23,607 15,617 
Nonterritorial ......................... ..__. ___61 261 61 469 1,068 

Total Electric Energy Sales ......... ... 28,668 27,993 27,317 26,176 24,118 24,076 16,685 
Company Uses, Losses and 

Unaccounted For ...................... . 1,632 1,709 1,684 1,528 1,700 1,556 1,222 
Total Energy Requirements ............ Kwh 30,300 29,702 29,001 27,704 25,818 25,632 17,907 

Electric Energy Supply (Millions): 
Generated-Steam-Fossil ......... Kwh 18,336 14,591 17,598 18,989 18,374 18,603 15,996 
Generated--Steam-Nuclear ............ . 10,802 13,891 9,895 7,383 5,591 4,813 
Generated-Hydro .................... 1,019 716 732 756 947 921 695 
Generated-Other Fuel ................ 146 294 406 130 31 215 127 
Purchased and interchange-Net ........ (3) . 210 370 446 875 1,080 1,089 

Total Energy Supply ............. Kwh 30,300 29,702 29,001 27,704 25,818 25,632 17,907 
Peak Demand of Firm Load (000's): 

Within Service Area ................ KW 5,907 5,605 5,597 5,121 5,060 4,771 3,055 
Nonterritorial ......................... 62 38 143 168 

Total Peak Demand .............. KW 5,907 5,605 5,597 5,183 5,098 4,914 3,223 

Total Capability at December 31 (000's): 
Fossil Fuel Plants .................. KW 5,176 5,176 5,176 5,176 5,142 5,014 2,961.  
Nuclear Plants ........................ . 2,280 2,280 2,280 1,490 1,490 700 
Hydro Plants ......................... . . 212 212 212 212 212 212 211 
Purchased............................ 128 128 128 228 228 280 223 

Total Capability ................. KW 7,796 7,796 7,796 7,106 7,072 6,206 3,395 

Miscellaneous 

Customers at Year End 
Residential ............................ 617,393 601,947 585,821 575,019 560,954 550,128 465,215 
Other ................................. 107,624 106,212 103,731 101,937 99,574 98,179 82,584 

Total .............................. 725,017 708,159 689,552 676,956 660,528 648,307 547,799 
Average Revenue Per KWH 

Residential ...................... Cents 4.08 4.06 3.76 3.41 3.11 2.64 1.64 
Commercial .......................... 3.74 3.71 3.41 3.08 2.91 2.47 1.52 
Industrial............................. 2.78 2.77 2.53 2.21 2.12 1.64 .86 
Total Energy Sales WithinService Area ... 3.20 3.20 2.92 2.59 2.45 1.87 1.15 

Residential 
Average Annual Energy Use ........ Kwh 11,785 12,113 12,048 11,407 11,094 10,861 9,027 
Average Annual Bill .................... $ 480.84 491.22 452.97 389.32 345.04 286.60 147.74 

Steam Electric Generating Plant Fossil Fuel 
Average Annual Heat Rate 

(BTU Per Net KWH) ................. . 9,996 10,167 10,008 9,980 9,951 10,090 9,626 
Average Cost Per Million BTU ..... Cents 139.4 135.3 118.2 108.4 119.0 116.7 31.0 

Average Cost Per Million BTU-All Fuels ... 100.8 90.4 92.2 84.9 94.6 96.6 31.5 
Annual Load Factor, Service Area Load .... % 58.6 60.5 59.0 61.0 58.1 60.2 62.9 
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Charles W. Coker, Jr. and Corporate Performance Senior Vice President and General 
President, Sonoco Products Company, Hartsville, S.C. L. H. Harvin, Jr., Chi. Counsel 
(1975) Daniel D. Cameron, Sr. (Group Executive) 

Margaret T. Harper Felton J. Capel M. A. McDuffie 
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L. H. Harvin, Jr. Horace L. Tilghman, Jr. (Group Executive) 
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Inc., Henderson, N.C. (1958) System Development Senior Vice President 

Karl G. Hudson, Jr. and Finance (Group Executive) 
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Hudson-Belk Company, Raleigh, N.C. (1967) Ge H. Cecil (Gr eeie 

J. A. Jones Horace L. Tilghman, Jr.  
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Officer of the Company, Raleigh, N.C. (1971) Senior Vice President 

Nominating Committee (Group Executive) 
Edward G. Lilly, Jr. John F. Watlington, Jr., Chi. James M. Davis, Jr.  
Senior Vice President and Chief Financial Officer of the L. H. Harvin, Jr.  
Company, Raleigh, N.C. (1971) Karl Greie) 
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Raleigh, N.C. (1971) Lynn W. Eury 
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John F. Watlington, Jr. Vice President 
Chairman of the Executive Committee of the Wachovia Robert F. Hill 
Corporation and Wachovia Bank & Trust Company, N.A., Vice President 
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*President and Chief Executive Officer of Rose's Stores, Vice President 
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